

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011**Table of Contents**

	Page
Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Comprehensive Income	1
Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity	4
Notes To The Interim Financial Report	5 - 12
Additional Information Required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad	13 - 17

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011**

The figures have not been audited.

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.05.2010 RM'000	Current Year To Date 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.05.2010 RM'000
Revenue	16,301	7,168	30,498	15,151
Cost of sales	(11,558)	(5,218)	(21,625)	(11,663)
Gross profit	<u>4,743</u>	<u>1,950</u>	<u>8,873</u>	<u>3,488</u>
Other income	49	359	83	682
Marketing and promotion expenses	(334)	(246)	(560)	(506)
Administrative expenses	(2,272)	(3,117)	(5,138)	(6,049)
Finance costs	(589)	(567)	(1,101)	(1,020)
Share of losses of an associated company	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<u>1,597</u>	<u>(1,621)</u>	<u>2,157</u>	<u>(3,405)</u>
Tax expense	(73)	(219)	(112)	(167)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	<u>1,524</u>	<u>(1,840)</u>	<u>2,045</u>	<u>(3,572)</u>
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	37	-	277	-
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	<u><u>1,561</u></u>	<u><u>(1,840)</u></u>	<u><u>2,322</u></u>	<u><u>(3,572)</u></u>
Profit/(Loss) attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	<u>1,524</u>	<u>(1,840)</u>	<u>2,045</u>	<u>(3,572)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	<u><u>1,561</u></u>	<u><u>(1,840)</u></u>	<u><u>2,322</u></u>	<u><u>(3,572)</u></u>
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	<u><u>1.52</u></u>	<u><u>(1.84)</u></u>	<u><u>2.05</u></u>	<u><u>(3.57)</u></u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 November 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MAY 2011

	(Unaudited) As At End Of Current Quarter 31.05.2011 RM'000	(Audited) As At Preceding Financial Year End 30.11.2010 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,958	2,220
Land held for property development	80,840	80,840
Deferred tax assets	3,869	3,900
	<u>86,667</u>	<u>86,960</u>
Current assets		
Property development costs	147,648	139,358
Inventories	8,635	9,720
Trade and other receivables	19,252	11,711
Current tax assets	442	405
Cash and cash equivalents	4,272	1,891
	<u>180,249</u>	<u>163,085</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>266,916</u></u>	<u><u>250,045</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		
Share capital	100,000	100,000
Retained profits	28,381	26,339
Share premium	124	124
Total equity	<u>128,505</u>	<u>126,463</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	80,660	73,142
	<u>80,660</u>	<u>73,142</u>
Current liabilities		
Provision for liabilities	11	11
Trade and other payables	19,884	18,802
Borrowings	37,856	31,627
Current tax liabilities	-	-
	<u>57,751</u>	<u>50,440</u>
Total liabilities	<u>138,411</u>	<u>123,582</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>266,916</u></u>	<u><u>250,045</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	<u>1.29</u>	<u>1.26</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 November 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011

The figures have not been audited.

	Current Year-To- Date 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Corresponding Period 31.05.2010 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,157	(3,405)
Adjustments for :-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	268	201
Interest income	(41)	(240)
Interest expense	1,101	1,020
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(385)
Operating profit/(loss) before changes in working capital	<u>3,485</u>	<u>(2,809)</u>
Changes in working capital :		
Property development costs	(8,290)	(942)
Inventories	1,085	2,687
Trade and other receivables	(7,516)	8,821
Trade and other payables	1,080	(8,951)
Cash used in operations	<u>(10,156)</u>	<u>(1,194)</u>
Tax paid	(118)	(535)
Tax refunded	-	20
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(10,274)</u>	<u>(1,709)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	16	5
Placement of deposits	-	(29)
Withdrawal of deposits	88	9
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	385
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(6)	(2,490)
Net cash from investing activities	<u>98</u>	<u>(2,120)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Drawdown of borrowings	20,605	7,672
Interest paid	(1,101)	(1,020)
Repayment of borrowings	(9,245)	(4,606)
Repayment of finance lease creditors	(218)	(146)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>10,041</u>	<u>1,900</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(135)	(1,929)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	(7,019)	(559)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>(7,154)</u>	<u>(2,488)</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 November 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR
THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011**

The figures have not been audited.

	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total equity RM'000
As at 1 December 2010				
As previously reported	100,000	124	26,339	126,463
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	(280)	(280)
As restated	100,000	124	26,059	126,183
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	2,322	2,322
As at 31 May 2011	100,000	124	28,381	128,505
As at 1 December 2009	100,000	124	34,534	134,658
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(3,572)	(3,572)
As at 31 May 2010	100,000	124	30,962	131,086

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 November 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report)

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 MAY 2011
A1. Basis of Preparation

The unaudited interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with *FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting* and *Chapter 9 Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad*.

The unaudited interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 November 2010. The explanatory notes attached to the unaudited interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 November 2010.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group are consistent with those adopted in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2010 except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRSs, amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations :

Effective for annual financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2010

FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment
Amendments to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to FRS 139, FRS 7 and IC Interpretation 9	Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement Financial Instruments: Disclosures Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
Improvements to FRSs (2009)	
Amendment to FRS 5	Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendment to FRS 8	Operating Segments
Amendment to FRS 107	Statement of Cash Flows
Amendment to FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Amendment to FRS 110	Events after the Reporting Period
Amendment to FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
Amendment to FRS 117	Leases
Amendment to FRS 118	Revenue
Amendment to FRS 119	Employee Benefits
Amendment to FRS 120	Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
Amendment to FRS 123	Borrowing Costs

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)
Effective for annual financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2010

Amendment to FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendment to FRS 128	Investments in Associates
Amendment to FRS 129	Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
Amendment to FRS 131	Interests in Joint Ventures
Amendment to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
Amendment to FRS 136	Impairment of Assets
Amendment to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
Amendment to FRS 140	Investment Property
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction

The adoption of the above standards, amendments and interpretations do not have a material impact on the interim financial information of the Group except for the adoption of the following standards as set out below:

a) FRS 101 (Revised) “Presentation of Financial Statements”

The revised standard requires changes in the format of the financial statements including the amounts directly attributable to shareholders in the primary statements, but does not affect the measurement of reported profit or equity. The Group has elected to present the statement of comprehensive income in a single statement. As a result, the Group has presented all owner changes in equity in the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity whilst all non-owner changes in equity have been presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation. There is no impact on the results of the Group since these changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expenses.

b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement”

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items.

D) Classification of Financial Assets

The Group classifies its investments in financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, and available-for-sale financial assets, where applicable. The classification depends on the purpose for which the assets were required. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date, with the exception that the designation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is not revocable.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement” (continued)

I) Classification of Financial Assets (continued)

i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading and those designated at fair value through profit and loss at inception. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or if designated by management. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period. As at 31 May 2011, the Group has no financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

ii) Loans and receivables

Loan and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the Group provides money, goods or services directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except those maturing more than 12 months after the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in trade and other receivables on the statement of financial position.

iii) Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group’s management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. As at 31 May 2011, the Group has no held-to-maturity investments.

iv) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose off the assets within 12 months after the reporting period. As at 31 May 2011, the Group has no available for sale financial assets.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement” (continued)

II) Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The financial liabilities of the Group and the Company include borrowings and payables. The carrying amounts of payables approximate fair value due to its relatively short term maturity.

(i) Financial Guarantee Contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

The Company has provided various financial guarantees to banks or financial institutions for the guarantee of credit facilities granted to its subsidiaries.

The Company also monitors the performance of its subsidiaries closely to ensure they meet all their financial obligations on time.

(ii) Inter-Company Advances or Loans

Prior to 1 January 2010, the loans or advances granted from the Company to its subsidiaries comprises of those loans or advances that are interest free and those loans that bear interest at the rates charged by the respective licensed banks and were recorded at cost.

Upon adoption of FRS 139, the advances and loans are classified as Loans and Receivables.

iii) Derivative Financial Instruments

Prior to adoption of FRS 139, derivative financial instruments were not recognised in the financial statements. With the adoption of FRS 139, derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value through profit or loss. The resulting gain or loss from the remeasurement is recognised in profit or loss. Accordingly, the fair value of the derivative financial instruments is taken up as derivative financial assets or derivative financial liabilities.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement” (continued)

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions for the first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and the comparatives are not restated. The effects arising from the adoption of this standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balances in statement of financial position as at 1 December 2010 as follows:

	As at 30/11/2010 RM '000	Effects of adopting FRS 139 RM '000	As at 1/12/2010 RM '000
Liabilities			
Derivative financial liabilities			
- Current	-	280	40
Equity			
Retained earnings	26,339	(280)	26,059

A3. Audit Report Of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditor’s report for the financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2010 was not subject to any qualification.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclical of Operations

The operations of the Group were not substantially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items for the current financial year-to-date.

A6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that give rise to a material effect in the current interim period.

A7. Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year-to-date.

A8. Dividends Paid

There were no payments of dividend during the current financial year-to-date.

A9. Segmental Information

The segment analysis for the current financial year-to-date is set out below: -

6 months period ended 31 May 2011	Property Development RM'000	Construction RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Property Management RM'000	Total RM'000
Total revenue	30,498	614	-	182	31,294
Inter-segment revenue	-	(614)	-	(182)	(796)
Revenue from external customers	30,498	-	-	-	30,498
Interest Income	41	-	-	-	41
Finance costs	(1,101)	-	-	-	(1,101)
Net finance expense	(1,060)	-	-	-	(1,060)
Depreciation	266	-	-	2	268
Segment profit before income tax	2,247	2	(4)	(47)	2,198
Taxation	(112)	-	-	-	(112)
Segment profit after income tax	2,135	2	(4)	(47)	2,086
6 months period ended 31 May 2010	Property Development RM'000	Construction RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Property Management RM'000	Total RM'000
Total revenue	15,151	775	-	118	16,044
Inter-segment revenue	-	(775)	-	(118)	(893)
Revenue from external customers	15,151	-	-	-	15,151
Interest Income	240	-	-	-	240
Finance costs	(1,020)	-	-	-	(1,020)
Net finance expense	(780)	-	-	-	(780)
Depreciation	197	1	-	3	201
Segment profit before income tax	(3,311)	(30)	(3)	(61)	(3,405)
Taxation	(167)	-	-	-	(167)
Segment profit after income tax	(3,478)	(30)	(3)	(61)	(3,572)

Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss to the Group's corresponding amounts are as follows: -

	31.05.2011 RM'000	31.05.2010 RM'000
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period		
Total profit/(loss) for the reportable segment	2,198	(3,405)
Elimination of inter-segment profits	(41)	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,157	(3,405)
Taxation	(112)	(167)
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period	2,045	(3,572)

Segmental reporting by geographical locations has not been presented as all the activities of the Group's operations are carried out in Malaysia only.

A10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of the Group's property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the latest audited annual financial statements.

A11. Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim Period

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the financial quarter under review.

A12. Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year-to-date.

A13. Changes in Contingent Assets or Contingent Liabilities

The changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date are as follows: -

	31.05.2011 RM'000	30.11.2010 RM'000	Changes RM'000
Performance guarantees given to third parties, which are secured by: -			
- Fixed deposits of the Company with a licensed bank	-	13	(13)
Potential liability/loss arising from the put option offered to purchasers of properties under a sales promotion of a property development project. The Options are valid for a period of 2 years and expiring on 13 December 2012.	16,443	16,732	(289)
	<u>16,443</u>	<u>16,745</u>	<u>(302)</u>

There were no changes in contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

A14. Commitments

There are no outstanding capital commitments as at the date of this report.

A15. Significant Related Party Transactions

	31.05.2011 RM'000
<i>Transactions with directors of the Company, major shareholders of the Company and persons connected to the directors/major shareholders of the Company :</i>	
i) Rental return paid to an executive director of the Company	14
ii) Rental return paid to an executive director/major shareholder of the Company	60
iii) Rental return paid to a major shareholder of the Company and a person connected to an executive director/major shareholder of the Company	30
iv) Rental return paid to persons connected to an executive director/major shareholder of the Company and a non-independent non-executive director/major shareholder of the Company	294
	398
<i>Transactions with key management personnel of the Company and persons connected to key management personnel of the Company</i>	
i) Rental return paid to a key management personnel and a person connected to a key management personnel of the Company	28
ii) Sale of development property to key management personnel	780
iii) Sale of development property to persons connected to key management personnel	1,560
	2,368

The related party transactions described above were carried out on mutually agreed and negotiated terms.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)**B1. Review of Performance**

For the current financial year to date, the Group recorded revenue and profit before tax of RM30.5 million and RM2.2 million respectively as compared to the revenue and loss before tax of RM15.2 million and RM3.4 million respectively in the corresponding preceding year period. The increase in revenue and the improvement in the profit before tax were derived from the encouraging sales of both residential and commercial properties in *Taman Nusa Sentral*, Bandar Nusajaya.

B2. Material Changes in the Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter as compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM1.6 million for the current quarter of the financial year ending 30 November 2011 as compared to the profit before tax of RM0.56 million for the immediate preceding quarter. The significant increase in the profit before tax for the current quarter was attributed to the higher percentage of completion recognised for the residential properties sold coupled with the sales of its triple storey shop offices.

B3. Prospects Commentary

The Group had officially launched Phase 1 of its commercial component, comprising 116 units of triple storey shop offices in May 2011 and Phase 2 of its residential properties, comprising 271 units of double storey terrace houses of its development project in June 2011 both at *Taman Nusa Sentral*, Bandar Nusajaya. The Group is pleased to report that both launches had attracted strong sales from the public.

With the strong sales and the prevailing market conditions, the Group will be planning further launches of both commercial and residential properties at *Taman Nusa Sentral* for the financial year 2011.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group is optimistic that the revenue and earnings from properties launched and sold at *Taman Nusa Sentral* and the bungalow units, *Residence at The Peak*, to be recognized progressively as their development percentage of completion progresses, coupled with further launches will significantly improve the Group's performance for the financial year ending 30 November 2011.

B4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast published by the Group.

B5. Taxation

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.05.2010 RM'000	Current Year To Date 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.05.2010 RM'000
Current taxation	28	1	81	1
Under provision for prior year	-	198	-	198
Deferred taxation	45	20	31	(32)
	73	219	112	167

The effective tax rate of the tax charge for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate principally due to the utilisation of unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowances by the Group.

B6. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date outside the ordinary course of the Group's business.

B7. Purchase/Disposal of Quoted Securities other than Securities in Existing Subsidiaries and Associated Companies

- (a) There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
- (b) There were no investments in quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no outstanding corporate proposals for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B9. Group Borrowings

The Group's borrowings (all denominated in Malaysian currency) as at 31 May 2011 are as follows: -

	Short Term Borrowings RM'000	Long Term Borrowings RM'000	Total Borrowings RM'000
<i>Secured</i>			
Term loans	9,759	77,335	87,094
Bridging loans	3,764	-	3,764
Bank overdrafts	11,141	-	11,141
Revolving credits	12,754	2,000	14,754
Finance lease creditors	438	1,325	1,763
	37,856	80,660	118,516

B10. Derivative Financial Instruments

As at 31 May 2011, the details of outstanding derivative are as follows : -

Type of derivative	Carrying	Carrying	Carrying	Fair Value
	Amount	Amount	Amount	
	< 1 year	1 - 3 years	> 3 years	as at
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	31/5/2011
				RM '000
Rentals payable for put option	3	-	-	3

The put option as disclosed above was offered by a subsidiary company to purchasers of properties under a sales promotion of a property development project for a period of three (3) years expiring on various dates ranging from December 2010 to June 2011.

B11. Changes in Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at 18 July 2011, being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this quarterly report.

B12. Dividend Payable

- (a) (i) No interim dividend has been declared for the current financial year-to-date.
- (ii) Amount per share: -
- (iii) In the corresponding financial year ended 30 November 2010, no dividend was declared by the Board of Directors.
- (iv) Date payable: -
- (v) Date of entitlement: -
- (b) Total dividend for the current financial year: -

B13. Earnings Per Share

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.05.2010 RM'000	Current Year To Date 31.05.2011 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.05.2010 RM'000
(a) Basic earnings per share				
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	1,524	(1,840)	2,045	(3,572)
Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
Basic earnings per share (sen)	1.52	(1.84)	2.05	(3.57)
(b) Diluted earnings per share				
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Adjusted weighted number of ordinary shares in issue - Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

B14. Disclosure of Realised And Unrealised Profits/(Losses)

The following analysis is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No.1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the context of disclosure pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA Guidance”) and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

	31.05.2011	28.02.2011
	RM '000	RM '000
Total retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries :		
- Realised profits	24,936	23,303
- Unrealised profits	3,869	3,914
	<u>28,805</u>	<u>27,217</u>
Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from associated companies		
- Realised	-	-
- Unrealised	-	-
Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from jointly controlled entities		
- Realised	-	-
- Unrealised	-	-
Less : Consolidation Adjustments	<u>(424)</u>	<u>(397)</u>
Total Group retained profits/(accumulated loss) as per consolidated accounts	<u><u>28,381</u></u>	<u><u>26,820</u></u>